
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $1,175 $256 $332 $209 $97 $2,069 $539 $102 $2,710 

Land & ROW 3,363 9,384 2,543 2,568 2,596 20,454 237 2,912 23,603 

Construction 1,490 3,317 4,378 1,983 561 11,729 2,187 479 14,395 

Equipment 1,341 87 451 132 100 2,111 506 0 2,617 

Administration 132 182 104 87 47 552 43 49 644 

Inspection 70 160 183 119 49 581 23 51 655 

Miscellaneous 68 68 43 30 9 218 29 8 255 

Contingency 328 331 301 117 10 1,087 95 0 1,182 

Total Outlay $7,967 $13,785 $8,335 $5,245 $3,469 $38,801 $3,659 $3,601 $46,061 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Bonds $6,347 $11,852 $7,015 $4,014 $2,357 $31,585 $3,259 $1,598 $36,442 

Fund Balance Appropriation 554 0 0 0 0 554 0 0 554 

Operating Transfer 0 233 220 231 112 796 83 90 969 

Total County Funding $6,901 $12,085 $7,235 $4,245 $2,469 $32,935 $3,342 $1,688 $37,965 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 186 0 186 

State 1,066 1,700 1,100 1,000 1,000 5,866 131 1,913 7,910 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $7,967 $13,785 $8,335 $5,245 $3,469 $38,801 $3,659 $3,601 $46,061 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.62 9.63 9.63 0.00 9.63

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 14.9 417.7 438.6 0.0 460.5

Operating 0.0 41.1 84.6 358.1 202.8 0.0 209.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $41.1 $99.5 $775.8 $641.4 $0.0 $669.5 

Debt Service: Bonds 293.1 859.2 1,861.2 2,438.5 2,762.7 293.1 3,063.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 4.9 0.0 4.9 

Total Impact $293.1 $900.3 $1,960.7 $3,214.3 $3,404.1 $293.1 $3,733.3

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $6,117 $6,637 $8,227 $5,228 $23,742

Increase/(Decrease) $1,850 $7,148 $108 $17 $9,123 

% change 30.2% 107.7% 1.3% 0.3% 38.4%

Projects with Future Operating Impacts: Beyond

PROJECT FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 FY18 FTE

0.0 15.8 16.1 16.5 16.8 65.2 17.3 0.00

0.0 0.0 0.0 675.7 542.8 1,218.5 567.5 9.02

0.0 0.0 58.7 60.3 62.0 181.0 64.2 0.62

0.0 0.0 (3.7) (7.6) (11.6) (22.9) (11.9) 0.00

0.0 23.4 23.9 24.4 24.8 96.5 25.6 0.00

0.0 1.9 4.5 6.5 6.6 19.5 6.8 0.00

0.0 41.1 99.5 775.8 641.4 1,557.8 669.5 9.63

Multi-Generational Center

Detention Center Intake Area

Lighting Retrofit

Sheriff's Office Improvements

Total

APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

General Government projects include infrastructure that supports public services for a variety of purposes, financed by the County's General Fund 
Operating Budget, and are not associated with specific program revenue, such as water, sewer, or landfill operations. In most cases, the projects are 
managed by Charles County Government employees.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

Port Tobacco Historic District

Welcome Signage
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Bonds 
$6,347,000 

79.7%

Operating Transfer / Fund 
Balance
$554,000 

7.0%

State
$1,066,000 

13.4%

FY14 General Government Financing Sources
Total $7,967,000

FY14 General Government by Project Type
Total $7,967,000

Included in Renovations/Additions are funds to renovate the Courthouse and the Sheriff's Office, as well to add an addition 
to the Detention Center.

Bonds 
$6,347,000 

79.7%

Operating Transfer / Fund 
Balance
$554,000 

7.0%

State
$1,066,000 

13.4%

FY14 General Government Financing Sources
Total $7,967,000

Renovations/Additions
$1,305,000 

16.4%

Land Preservation
$2,917,230 

36.6%

Planning Studies
$485,000 

6.1%

Upgrades/Enhancements
$1,672,000 

21.0%

Maintenance
$367,000 

4.6%

Contingency - Inflation
$162,770 

2.0%

New Construction
$952,000 

11.9%

Green Initiatives
$106,000 

1.3%

FY14 General Government by Project Type
Total $7,967,000
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Bonds 
$31,585,000 

81.4%

Operating Transfer / Fund 
Balance

$1,350,000 
3.5%

State
$5,866,000 

15.1%

FY14-FY18 General Government Financing Sources
Total $38,801,000

FY14-FY18 General Government by Project Type

Land Preservation includes the Agricultural Preservation and Rural Legacy Projects.  Both projects are aimed at protecting 
the County's rural areas and natural resources.

Included in Land Preservation are funds to allow the County to acquire land as part of its Rural Legacy Program and 
Agricultural Preservation Program.  Both of these projects are aimed at protecting the County's rural areas and natural 
resources.  Also included are funds to purchase property that was once the historic site of Zekiah Fort.

Bonds 
$31,585,000 

81.4%

Operating Transfer / Fund 
Balance

$1,350,000 
3.5%

State
$5,866,000 

15.1%

FY14-FY18 General Government Financing Sources
Total $38,801,000

New Construction
$13,369,000 

34.5%

Upgrades/Enhancements
$8,703,000 

22.4%

Contingency - Inflation
$2,207,770 

5.7%

Land Preservation
$10,985,230 

28.3%

Planning Studies
$1,075,000 

2.8%
Maintenance
$1,931,000 

5.0%Green Initiatives
$530,000 

1.4%

FY14-FY18 General Government by Project Type
Total $38,801,000
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Various Planning and Growth Management Studies 3190

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $150 $150 $150 $150 $80 $680 $0 $80 $760 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 11 11 11 11 7 51 0 5 56 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 5 5 5 5 5 25 0 5 30 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $166 $166 $166 $166 $92 $756 $0 $90 $846 

Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Fund Balance- Bond Premium 166 0 0 0 0 166 0 0 166 

Operating Transfer 0 166 166 166 92 590 0 90 680 

Total County Funding $166 $166 $166 $166 $92 $756 $0 $90 $846 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $166 $166 $166 $166 $92 $756 $0 $90 $846 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $161 $161 $161 $161 $644

Increase/(Decrease) $5 $5 $5 $5 $20 

% change 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1%

 

N/A

Requested By:

Project #:

LOCATION:

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

EXPENSE

Operating Budget Impact

1) Comprehensive Plan Update
2) Waterfront Development Concept Implementation Plan
3) MGS Groundwater Monitoring Program  
4) Scynro Traffic Intersection Model    
5) Cultural Resource Survey
6) Fee Structure Study
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Agricultural Preservation 3191

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 500 500 500 500 500 2,500 0 300 2,800 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 6 6 6 6 6 30 0 3 33 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $506 $506 $506 $506 $506 $2,530 $0 $303 $2,833 

Bonds $506 $506 $506 $506 $506 $2,530 $0 $303 $2,833 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $506 $506 $506 $506 $506 $2,530 $0 $303 $2,833 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $506 $506 $506 $506 $506 $2,530 $0 $303 $2,833 

$750 $750 $750 $750 $750 $3,750

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 45.5 91.0 136.5 182.0 254.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $45.5 $91.0 $136.5 $182.0 $254.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $303 $303 $303 $303 $1,212

Increase/(Decrease) $203 $203 $203 $203 $812 

% change 67.0% 67.0% 67.0% 67.0% 67.0%

Note:  The State contribution is not recorded on the County's Financial Statements.

To Be Determined

Requested By:

Project #:

The Agricultural Land Preservation Program utilizes a combination of County, State, and Federal funds to purchase easements on productive 

agricultural land.   The County will seek $750K from the State and therefore must commit $500K as the program offers matching funds of $1.50 for 

every $1 of County funds.
 This project will continue funding for an existing project allowing the purchase of conservation easements on productive farm and forest land. This 
funding is also used to leverage the maximum funding from the State at a the 1 to 1.5 County/State funding ratio.  Additionally, the funding will support 
the goals set forth in the Land Preservation, Parks & Recreation Plan, specifically the goal to protect 50% of the County's land base.

State will match $1.50 for 

every $1 of County funds:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Rural Legacy Program 3192

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500 0 1,500 9,000 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 8 8 8 8 8 40 0 8 48 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 3 18 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $7,555 $0 $1,511 $9,066 

Bonds $511 $511 $511 $511 $511 $2,555 $0 $11 $2,566 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $511 $511 $511 $511 $511 $2,555 $0 $11 $2,566 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000 0 1,500 6,500 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $1,511 $7,555 $0 $1,511 $9,066 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 46.0 91.9 137.9 183.8 230.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $46.0 $91.9 $137.9 $183.8 $230.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $1,508 $1,508 $1,508 $1,508 $6,032

Increase/(Decrease) $3 $3 $3 $3 $12 

% change 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%

 

To Be Determined

Requested By:

Project #:

The Rural Legacy Program utilizes State grant funds and County allocated funds to purchase conservation easements within the Zekiah Watershed 
Rural Legacy Area. This funding will allow continuation of an ongoing effort to purchase conservation easements on productive farm and forest land 
within the Zekiah Watershed Rural Legacy Area. This funding is also used to leverage additional funding from the State which will allow the County to 
pay for appraisals & title abstracts as part of the land acquisition process. The County's contribution will support the grant applications for Rural Legacy 
funding submitted by the County, demonstrating a local contribution to the acquisition process. 

LOCATION:

Operating Budget Impact

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Port Tobacco Historic District Revitalization 3157

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $40 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40 $20 $0 $60 

Land & ROW 317 0 0 0 0 317 131 0 448 

Construction 0 140 0 0 0 140 29 0 169 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 3 26 0 0 0 29 9 0 38 

Inspection 0 12 0 0 0 12 8 0 20 

Miscellaneous 0 6 0 0 0 6 5 0 11 

Contingency 0 10 0 0 0 10 15 0 25 

Total Outlay $360 $194 $0 $0 $0 $554 $217 $0 $771 

Bonds $296 $194 $0 $0 $0 $490 $109 $0 $599 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $296 $194 $0 $0 $0 $490 $109 $0 $599 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 64 0 0 0 0 64 108 0 172 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $360 $194 $0 $0 $0 $554 $217 $0 $771 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 15.8 16.1 16.5 16.8 0.0 17.3 

Total Operating $0.0 $15.8 $16.1 $16.5 $16.8 $0.0 $17.3 

Debt Service: Bonds 9.8 36.4 53.9 53.9 53.9 9.8 53.9 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $9.8 $52.2 $70.0 $70.4 $70.7 $9.8 $71.2

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $132 $104 $104 $0 $340

Increase/(Decrease) $228 $90 ($104) $0 $214 

% change 172.7% 86.5% -100.0% n/a 62.9%

 

Port Tobacco, MD

SOURCES

LOCATION:

Project #:

This project will fund proposed land acquisition, design and construction of the Courthouse Green in the Port Tobacco Historic District as 
recommended in the Port Tobacco Village Plan (adopted by Commissioners in September 2012). 

This project includes acquisition of Stagg Hall and Jamieson Lot, design and reconstruction of the courthouse green. Funding was previously secured 
for preliminary planning and design as well as partial acquisition of the courthouse green. 

Operating Budget Impact

Requested By:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

 
Page 328



APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Various Maintenance Projects 3196

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 324 342 350 350 350 1,716 0 375 2,091 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 2 17 

Inspection 40 40 40 40 40 200 0 40 240 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $367 $385 $393 $393 $393 $1,931 $0 $417 $2,348 

Bonds $367 $385 $393 $393 $393 $1,931 $0 $417 $2,348 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $367 $385 $393 $393 $393 $1,931 $0 $417 $2,348 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $367 $385 $393 $393 $393 $1,931 $0 $417 $2,348 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 33.0 67.6 103.0 138.3 211.2 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $33.0 $67.6 $103.0 $138.3 $211.2

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $367 $367 $367 $367 $1,468

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $18 $26 $26 $70 

% change 0.0% 4.9% 7.1% 7.1% 4.8%

 

N/A
LOCATION:

Operating Budget Impact

EXPENSE

BUDGET

SOURCES

Project #:

Funding is necessary for various maintenance projects, such as, roof repairs, HVAC repairs/upgrades, gutters, soffits, windows and various renovation 
projects. This project would also allow a funding mechanism for items that suffer catastrophic failures, such as, boilers, compressors and other major 
equipment that is not funded in the operating budget. 

FINANCING

Requested By:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Automation & Technology Master Plan- Facilities 3177

 

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $225 $0 $70 $0 $0 $295 $227 $0 $522 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 325 0 225 0 0 550 125 0 675 

Administration 3 0 3 0 0 6 1 0 7 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 55 0 30 0 0 85 27 0 112 

Total Outlay $608 $0 $328 $0 $0 $936 $380 $0 $1,316 

Bonds $608 $0 $328 $0 $0 $936 $380 $0 $1,316 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $608 $0 $328 $0 $0 $936 $380 $0 $1,316 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $608 $0 $328 $0 $0 $936 $380 $0 $1,316 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 34.2 88.9 88.9 118.4 118.4 34.2 118.4 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $34.2 $88.9 $88.9 $118.4 $118.4 $34.2 $118.4

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $328 $608 $0 $0 $936

Increase/(Decrease) $280 ($608) $328 $0 $0 

% change 85.4% -100.0% new n/a 0.0%

 

Department of Public Works- Facilities Building, Radio Station Road, La Plata, MD

Requested By:

Project #:

Operating Budget Impact

FINANCING

SOURCES

LOCATION:

This project request is the result of a study by Westin Engineering to determine the Information Technology needs of the Department of Public Works. 
The project will include emphasis on asset management, data management, work management, and performance management.  The ultimate goal of 
this project is to allow the department to accomplish its' functions even in periods of growth without adding field staff and to make more efficient use of 
the resources currently available.  The project has been broken down into phases by division and functions, as follows: Phase I – Buildings & Trades 
(approved), Phase II – Parks & Grounds, Phase III – Roads, Phase IV – Landfill which will be funded through the Solid Waste Fund.

EXPENSE

BUDGET
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Courthouse Renovation 3165

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 98 98 98 98 98 490 412 0 902 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 3 3 3 3 3 15 3 0 18 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $505 $415 $0 $920 

Bonds $101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $505 $335 $0 $840 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 0 80 

Total County Funding $101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $505 $415 $0 $920 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $505 $415 $0 $920 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 30.1 39.2 48.3 57.4 66.5 30.1 75.6 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $30.1 $39.2 $48.3 $57.4 $66.5 $30.1 $75.6

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $101 $101 $101 $101 $404

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 

Charles County Courthouse; La Plata, MD

Project #:

Renovations will be performed to enable the Circuit Court to use this space after the District Court relocates to the new building.  This project will 
provide enhanced courtrooms, ADA upgrade compliances, upgrading mechanical and electrical systems and renovating space to accommodate the 
needs of the Circuit Court.  The project will utilize "swing space" for occupants during renovations and will allow for ten phases of construction.

Requested By:

LOCATION:

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

EXPENSE

BUDGET
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Multi-Generational Center 3193

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $375 $0 $0 $375 

Land & ROW 20 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 20 

Construction 0 1,250 2,500 1,250 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 

Equipment 0 0 0 32 0 32 0 0 32 

Administration 12 31 31 31 0 105 0 0 105 

Inspection 0 62 125 63 0 250 0 0 250 

Miscellaneous 18 18 18 18 0 72 0 0 72 

Contingency 125 125 125 93 0 468 0 0 468 

Total Outlay $550 $1,486 $2,799 $1,487 $0 $6,322 $0 $0 $6,322 

Bonds $550 $786 $2,699 $1,487 $0 $5,522 $0 $0 $5,522 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $550 $786 $2,699 $1,487 $0 $5,522 $0 $0 $5,522 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 700 100 0 0 800 0 0 800 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $550 $1,486 $2,799 $1,487 $0 $6,322 $0 $0 $6,322 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.02 9.02 9.02

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 402.1 422.2 443.3 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 273.6 120.6 124.2 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $675.7 $542.8 $567.5 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 49.5 120.2 362.9 496.7 496.7 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 4.9 4.9 

Total Impact $0.0 $49.5 $120.2 $1,038.6 $1,039.5 $1,064.2

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $550 $1,486 $2,799 $1,487 $6,322

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 

Waldorf Area

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

Requested By:

SOURCES

Project #:

Construct a 20,000 s.f. Multi-Generational Center in the Waldorf area.   The center would be designed with commercial grade kitchen facilities, a 
reception area, a fitness area, a multipurpose room, computer lab, art/music rooms, and all areas of the building must meet full universal design/ADA 
accessibility.    

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Detention Center Intake Area 3136

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $147 $0 $147 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 

Construction 668 668 0 0 0 1,336 659 0 1,995 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 36 36 0 0 0 72 8 0 80 

Inspection 20 20 0 0 0 40 0 0 40 

Miscellaneous 17 17 0 0 0 34 6 0 40 

Contingency 67 67 0 0 0 134 0 0 134 

Total Outlay $808 $808 $0 $0 $0 $1,616 $826 $0 $2,442 

Bonds $808 $808 $0 $0 $0 $1,616 $826 $0 $2,442 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $808 $808 $0 $0 $0 $1,616 $826 $0 $2,442 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $808 $808 $0 $0 $0 $1,616 $826 $0 $2,442 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.00 0.62

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 14.9 15.6 16.4 0.0 17.2 

Operating 0.0 0.0 43.8 44.7 45.6 0.0 47.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $58.7 $60.3 $62.0 $0.0 $64.2 

Debt Service: Bonds 74.3 147.0 219.6 219.6 219.6 74.3 219.6 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $74.3 $147.0 $278.3 $279.9 $281.6 $74.3 $283.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $806 $806 $0 $0 $1,612

Increase/(Decrease) $2 $2 $0 $0 $4 

% change 0.2% 0.2% n/a n/a 0.2%

 

La Plata, MD

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

Requested By:

Project #:

The project objective is to construct a modular addition to the existing Detention Center to facilitate the relocation of the current Intake Processing area 

in one centralized location, provide additional intake process program activities, and comply with operational requirements of Federal Law 782.D1196 

regarding inmate strip search operations.  The Detention Center Intake Area is planned to be an approximate 4,900 sq. ft. addition to the existing 
Detention Center to serve as a centralized inmate intake and booking area whose functions will include: Sally Port, Gun Lockers, Metal Detector, and 
Pat Down Area; Breath Test Area; Fingerprint and Photograph Area; Holding Cells with toilets; ADA Compliance Cell; Medical Area; Commissioner’s 
Room; Correctional Officers Work Area; Deputies Work Area; Open Bench Area; Strip Search Room; Shower and Storage Area; Staff Bathroom; and 
Mechanical Room. 

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

        Hughesville Streetscape/Intersection Analysis 3181

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50 $0 $50 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 250 0 0 0 0 250 250 0 500 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 16 0 0 0 0 16 10 0 26 

Inspection 8 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 

Miscellaneous 3 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 8 

Contingency 25 0 0 0 0 25 14 0 39 

Total Outlay $302 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302 $329 $0 $631 

Bonds $302 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302 $329 $0 $631 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $302 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302 $329 $0 $631 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $302 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302 $329 $0 $631 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 29.6 56.8 56.8 56.8 56.8 29.6 56.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $29.6 $56.8 $56.8 $56.8 $56.8 $29.6 $56.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $279 $0 $0 $0 $279

Increase/(Decrease) $23 $0 $0 $0 $23 

% change 8.2% n/a n/a n/a 8.2%

 

Hughesville, MD

EXPENSE

Coordinate the streetscape design and construction within the Core Business District with the Maryland State Highway Administration. Analyze and 
evaluate potential intersection improvements and traffic controls to the MD 5 (Hughesville Bypass)/MD 625 (Old Leonardtown Road) intersection. This 
project implements elements of the 2006 Hughesville Village Revitalization Plan and will be coordinated with the Hughesville Water & Sewer project. 
State funding will be sought for a portion of the project cost.

Requested By:

Project #:

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

BUDGET
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Purchase of Developments Rights (PDR) Program 3182

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 92 490 490 490 490 2,052 100 480 2,632 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 8 10 10 10 10 48 0 20 68 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $100 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,100 $100 $500 $2,700 

Bonds $100 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,100 $100 $500 $2,700 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $100 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,100 $100 $500 $2,700 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $100 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,100 $100 $500 $2,700 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 9.0 18.0 63.0 107.9 152.9 9.0 242.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $9.0 $18.0 $63.0 $107.9 $152.9 $9.0 $242.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $100 $500 $500 $500 $1,600

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 

N/A

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

Requested By:

Project #:

This Program would allow for the purchase of Transferrable Development Rights (TDR) and would create some stability to the County’s TDR market. 
The creation of such a Program has been a recommendation of several reports and studies, including the Report of the Charles County Rural 
Commission, the Assessment of the County’s TDR Program and the draft Priority Preservation Area Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

LOCATION:

EXPENSE
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Zoning Update (2012 Comprehensive Plan) 3194

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300 $0 $0 $300 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $319 $0 $0 $0 $0 $319 $0 $0 $319 

Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Fund Balance- Bond Premium 319 0 0 0 0 319 0 0 319 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $319 $0 $0 $0 $0 $319 $0 $0 $319 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $319 $0 $0 $0 $0 $319 $0 $0 $319 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $319 $0 $0 $0 $319

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% n/a n/a n/a 0.0%

 

N/A

FINANCING

Requested By:

Project #:

The State of Maryland requires the county to update the County’s zoning in order to implement our Comprehensive Plan.  This project will consist of two 
major parts:  a.) Comprehensive Zoning Map amendments for the entire county in order to have zoning maps consistent with the adopted land use map 
changes of the updated Comprehensive Plan; b.) Zoning Text Amendments to implement new regulations, standards and provisions of zoning and 
create new zoning districts for the (1) Priority Preservation Areas; (2) Rural Villages Mixed Use Zoning; (3) Stream Valley Zoning; (4) Transfer of  
Development Rights/Purchase of Development Rights (TDR/PDR) standards, criteria; (5) Mt. Vernon Viewshed protection and development review 
criteria; (6) Establish vested rights criteria for previously approved and new projects.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

LOCATION:

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

 
Page 336



APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Lighting Retrofit 3195

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 13 13 13 13 13 65 0 0 65 

Equipment 82 82 82 82 82 410 0 0 410 

Administration 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 0 15 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 8 8 8 8 8 40 0 0 40 

Total Outlay $106 $106 $106 $106 $106 $530 $0 $0 $530 

Bonds $106 $106 $106 $106 $106 $530 $0 $0 $530 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $106 $106 $106 $106 $106 $530 $0 $0 $530 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $106 $106 $106 $106 $106 $530 $0 $0 $530 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 (3.7) (7.6) (11.6) (11.9)

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 ($3.7) ($7.6) ($11.6) ($11.9)

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 9.5 19.1 28.6 38.1 47.7 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $9.5 $15.4 $21.0 $26.5 $35.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $106 $106 $106 $106 $424

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 

Various County Facilities

LOCATION:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

SOURCES

Requested By:

FINANCING

This project includes replacing T12 light fixtures throughout County owned facilities to T8 lighting fixtures, which are more energy efficient.  T12 lighting 
fixtures will be phased out of production starting July 2012.

Operating Budget Impact

Project #:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Sheriff's Office Improvements 3197

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $50 $0 $0 $50 $0 $0 $50 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 325 0 0 325 0 0 325 

Equipment 353 0 0 0 0 353 0 0 353 

Administration 3 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 6 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 5 0 5 0 0 10 0 0 10 

Contingency 35 0 32 0 0 67 0 0 67 

Total Outlay $396 $0 $415 $0 $0 $811 $0 $0 $811 

Bonds $396 $0 $415 $0 $0 $811 $0 $0 $811 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $396 $0 $415 $0 $0 $811 $0 $0 $811 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $396 $0 $415 $0 $0 $811 $0 $0 $811 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 23.4 23.9 24.4 24.8 25.6 

Total Operating $0.0 $23.4 $23.9 $24.4 $24.8 $25.6 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 35.6 35.6 72.9 72.9 72.9 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $59.0 $59.5 $97.3 $97.7 $98.5

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $354 $0 $478 $0 $832

Increase/(Decrease) $42 $0 ($63) $0 ($21)

% change 11.9% n/a -13.2% n/a -2.5%

 

Sheriff's Department facilities

Project #:

LOCATION:

FINANCING

Upgrade existing infrastructure to include the following:  District III Generator - $353K, Sheriff's Headquarters Renovation - $20K, Sheriff's 
Headquarters High Density Filing Room - $245K, Sheriff's Annex Freight Elevator - $60K.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

Requested By:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Engineering Plan Digitization 3187

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $50 $50 $30 $30 $0 $160 $0 $0 $160 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 3 3 3 3 0 12 3 0 15 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $53 $53 $33 $33 $0 $172 $3 $0 $175 

Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Fund Balance- Bond Premium 53 0 0 0 0 53 0 0 53 

Operating Transfer 0 53 33 33 0 119 3 0 122 

Total County Funding $53 $53 $33 $33 $0 $172 $3 $0 $175 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $53 $53 $33 $33 $0 $172 $3 $0 $175 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $53 $53 $33 $33 $172

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 

N/A

Project #:

LOCATION:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

Requested By:

Update and digitize existing engineering plans for buildings.  This is to be phased in and ongoing to maintain records.
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DES

Sirens for Developmental District 3198

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 60 0 0 0 0 60 0 0 60 

Equipment 300 0 0 0 0 300 0 0 300 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $360 $0 $0 $360 

Bonds $360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $360 $0 $0 $360 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $360 $0 $0 $360 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $360 $0 $0 $360 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 32.4 32.4 32.4 32.4 32.4 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $32.4 $32.4 $32.4 $32.4 $32.4

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $360 $0 $0 $0 $360

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change 0.0% n/a n/a n/a 0.0%

 

Waldorf

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

Requested By:

Project #:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

Add and install (12) Outdoor Warning Sirens to the Developmental District of Waldorf.  Approximate cost is $30,000 per site including installation. 
These sirens will warn residents that are outdoors of impending National Weather Service issued tornado warnings.

FINANCING
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Zekiah Fort Preservation 3189

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 895 0 0 0 0 895 0 0 895 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $0 $900 

Bonds $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $0 $900 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $0 $900 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $0 $900 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 81.0 81.0 81.0 81.0 81.0 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $81.0 $81.0 $81.0 $81.0 $81.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $900 $0 $0 $900 

% change new n/a n/a new

 

Waldorf, MD

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

This project is a one-time cash contribution for the fee simple purchase by the Charles County Commissioners for property that was once the historic 
site of Zekiah Fort.  

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

Requested By:

Project #:

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

 
Page 341



APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Welcome Signage 3199

** Does not include land acquisition or legal expenses, if necessary.

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 33 96 72 0 0 201 0 0 201 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 3 3 3 0 0 9 0 0 9 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 3 10 7 0 0 20 0 0 20 

Contingency 3 10 7 0 0 20 0 0 20 

Total Outlay $42 $119 $89 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250 

Bonds $42 $119 $89 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $42 $119 $89 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $42 $119 $89 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 1.9 4.5 6.5 6.6 6.8 

Total Operating $0.0 $1.9 $4.5 $6.5 $6.6 $6.8 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 3.8 14.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $5.7 $19.0 $29.0 $29.1 $29.3

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $42 $119 $89 $0 $250 

% change new new new n/a new

 

Route 301 North (entering MD from VA), Route 228 East (entering Charles from PG) and Route 210 South (entering Charles from PG)

Requested By:

LOCATION:

BUDGET

Project #:

FINANCING

This project includes enhancements to be made to three (3) existing welcome signs to include landscaping, solar lighting, new sign boards and cleaning 
the existing brick.  Also includes new construction for seven (7) additional signs to be placed on major highways entering the County. 
*In accordance with the Commissioners' Goals & Objectives (Item 2.8).

EXPENSE

Operating Budget Impact

SOURCES
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: Sheriff

Detention Center Replacement Door Control System 3200

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 249 0 0 0 0 249 0 0 249 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $249 $0 $0 $249 

Bonds 10 Year $249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $249 $0 $0 $249 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $249 $0 $0 $249 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $249 $0 $0 $249 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 30.7 30.7 30.7 30.7 0.0 30.7 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $30.7 $30.7 $30.7 $30.7 $0.0 $30.7

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $249 $0 $0 $0 $249 

% change new n/a n/a n/a new

 

La Plata, MD

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

Requested By:

Project #:

Replace door control system at the Detention Center and Detention Center Annex. To maintain the security and provide continuous security for cell 
blocks, cells and all doors with the facility.
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

Indian Head Science and Technology Park 

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 6,437 0 0 0 6,437 0 0 6,437 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $6,437 

Bonds $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $6,437 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $6,437 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $6,437 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 579.0 579.0 579.0 0.0 579.0 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $579.0 $579.0 $579.0 $0.0 $579.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $6,437 $0 $0 $6,437 

% change n/a new n/a n/a new

 

Indian Head, MD

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

Requested By:

Project #:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: PGM

3176

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $40 $0 $0 $0 $40 $94 $0 $134 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 505 0 0 0 505 627 0 1,132 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 381 0 381 

Administration 0 30 0 0 0 30 6 0 36 

Inspection 0 16 0 0 0 16 15 0 31 

Miscellaneous 0 6 0 0 0 6 13 0 19 

Contingency 0 90 0 0 0 90 20 0 110 

Total Outlay $0 $687 $0 $0 $0 $687 $1,156 $0 $1,843 

Bonds $0 $687 $0 $0 $0 $687 $1,156 $0 $1,843 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $687 $0 $0 $0 $687 $1,156 $0 $1,843 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $687 $0 $0 $0 $687 $1,156 $0 $1,843 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 104.0 104.0 165.8 165.8 165.8 104.0 165.8 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $104.0 $104.0 $165.8 $165.8 $165.8 $104.0 $165.8

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $687 $0 $0 $687

% change n/a new n/a n/a new

 

County Government Building

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

Requested By:

County Government Building Electrical and 

Network Infrastructure System Upgrades

Project #:

Upgrade existing electrical and network infrastructure in the County Government Building to allow for additional expansion and growth.  The requested 
funding will cover the remaining electrical upgrades to the Government Building's power distribution systems which includes a 650 KW generator set 
and 4,000 gallon above grade fuel tank ($240k), new 800 amp service feeder ($30k), and other associated upgrades to the power distribution systems 
($740k).

SOURCES

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

P.D. Brown Improvements

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 180 0 0 180 0 0 180 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 18 0 0 18 0 0 18 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 

Bonds $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 $0 $0 $201 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.1 18.1 18.1 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $18.1 $18.1 $18.1

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $201 $0 $201

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change n/a n/a 0.0% n/a 0.0%

 

P.D. Brown Library, Waldorf

FINANCING

SOURCES

Project #:

Requested By:

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:

This project includes a roof replacement on the original building and replacement of rooftop HVAC units, which have reached their life expectancy and 
are high maintenance.

EXPENSE

BUDGET
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Countywide Building Re-Keying

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 40 0 0 40 0 0 40 

Equipment 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 

Administration 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 14 0 0 14 0 0 14 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 

Bonds $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 $0 $0 $157 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.1 14.1 14.1 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $14.1 $14.1 $14.1

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $157 $0 $157

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change n/a n/a 0.0% n/a 0.0%

 

Various County Buildings

EXPENSE

SOURCES

LOCATION:

BUDGET

FINANCING

Operating Budget Impact

Project #:

Requested By:

Convert all County buildings to a new (Best) key system with interchangeable cores, to include installation of magnetic door releases and card readers.  
This will enhance the overall consistency and security of all County facilities.
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Parking Lot Improvements 3186

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 300 0 0 300 210 0 510 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 3 0 0 3 3 0 6 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 30 0 0 30 20 0 50 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $333 $0 $0 $333 $233 $0 $566 

Bonds $0 $0 $333 $0 $0 $333 $24 $0 $357 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $333 $0 $0 $333 $24 $0 $357 

Federal 80% 0 0 0 0 0 0 186 0 186 

State 10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 23 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $333 $0 $0 $333 $233 $0 $566 

Approp. Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 thru FY13 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 2.2 2.2 2.2 32.1 32.1 2.2 32.1 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $2.2 $2.2 $2.2 $32.1 $32.1 $2.2 $32.1

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $333 $0 $333

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change n/a n/a 0.0% n/a 0.0%

 

Various Locations

EXPENSE

BUDGET

Requested By:

Project #:

This project includes parking lot improvements to governmental facilities, to include, paving, patching, striping and miscellaneous parking lot repairs.  
Includes work to be completed at Public Works - Facilities and the Government Building parking lots.             

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2014
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: DPW

Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 '14-'18 thru FY13 FY 2018 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 70 0 0 70 0 0 70 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 7 0 0 7 0 0 7 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 

Bonds $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $80 

Beyond

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 7.2 7.2 

Vehicle & Equipment Lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $7.2 $7.2 $7.2

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY13-FY17 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 TOTAL

Approved FY13-FY17 CIP $0 $0 $95 $0 $95

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 ($15) $0 ($15)

% change n/a n/a -15.8% n/a -15.8%

 

Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home, Waldorf

LOCATION:

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

FINANCING

Project #:

Capital maintenance services due to cyclical maintenance and replacements to include the following:  Parking lot resealing and striping - $30K, Flooring 
Replacement - $20K, and exterior painting - $20K.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

Requested By:
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